57. Previously a property that was exempt on the valuation date continued to be exempt until

the following valuation date regardless of whether or not the qualifying conditions for the

particular exemption to continue to be met. This meant that the figures for exemptions

remained largely static in annual statistics published since 2016. The 2021 Act provides

that where the qualifying conditions for exemption cease to be met during a valuation

period, LPT can start to be charged based on the property’s value at the preceding

valuation date.

58. Table 2 shows the breakdown of exemptions prior to revaluation and (based upon

provisional figures) the breakdown of figures following revaluation. Following revaluation,

the number claiming exemptions is 18,300. This is significantly lower than the previous

figure of 49,000. This reduction is likely largely due to the lapse of two exemptions

(Properties purchased in 2013 & Unsold Trading stock) which between them comprised

approximately 43 per cent of all exemptions prior to revaluation in 2021.

Table 2: Exemptions claimed (before and after revaluation)

Exemptions Type
(self-assessment)

2021 2022 (provisional)

No. % No. %

Charity/Public Body owned for
special needs

8,967 18.3 9,845 53.8

Long term illness 7,987 16.3 2,361 12.9

Residence of a severely
incapacitated individual

2,156 4.4 2,050 11.2

Pyrite damaged 2,009 4.1 1,244 6.8

Fully subject to commercial
rates

2,499 5.1 1,190 6.5

Defective concrete blocks grant
scheme

N/A N/A 805 4.4

Registered nursing home 294 0.6 512 2.8

——

19

Exemptions Type
(self-assessment)

2021 2022 (provisional)

No. % No. %

Charitable recreational
activities

196 0.4 238 1.3

North-South implementation
bodies

N/A N/A 55 0.3

Properties purchased in 2013 11,074 22.6 N/A N/A

Trading stock of builders 10,143 20.7 N/A N/A

Mobile homes8 294 0.6 N/A N/A

Unfinished housing estates 3,332 6.8 N/A N/A

Total 49,000 18,300

4.6  Deferrals

59. Under LPT, a deferral can be claimed where there is an inability to pay and specific

conditions are met. An eligible person may opt to defer, or partially defer, their payment

of LPT. Interest is charged on deferred amounts, but at a lower rate (previously 4 per

cent annually) than the rate charged in default cases (i.e. 8 per cent annually). This rate

was reduced to 3 per cent under the 2021 Act. The deferred amount, including interest,

is a charge on the property, and must be paid on the sale or transfer of the property.

60. The largest category of deferral is where the annual gross income of the liable person